C-17-0770

# AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories State of NE Contract No. 14033 OC City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Extension Snap-on Industrial, a division of IDSC Holdings LLC

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Snap-on Industrial, a division of IDSC Holdings LLC, 2801 80<sup>th</sup> Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53143 (hereinafter "Contractor") and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated July 28, 2014 executed under City Directorial Order No. 11540, and County Contract No. C-14-0402, dated August 12, 2014, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on August 12, 2014, for Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories, State of NE Contract No. 14033 OC, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is August 12, 2014 through September 19, 2015, with the option to renew for two (2) additional two (2) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Resolution No. 89363, executed by the City on November 23, 2015, and by County Contract No. C-15-0572 executed by the County Board on October 27, 2015, and by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission on November 10, 2015, to renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term, from September 20, 2015 through September 19, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby extend the Contract for an additional term beginning September 20, 2017 through December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$1,400.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$100.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$100.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City Directorial Order No. 11540, and County Contract No. C-14-0402, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties hereby extend the Contract for an additional term beginning September 20, 2017 through December 31, 2017.
- 2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$1,400.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.
- The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$100.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.
- 4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$100.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission.
- 5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page
City of Lincoln Signature Page
Lancaster County Signature Page
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

# **Vendor Signature Page**

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories
State of NE Contract No. 14033 OC
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Extension
Snap-on Industrial, a division of IDSC Holdings LLC

## Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to:

City/County Purchasing

Attn: Lori Irons

440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

Or email to: Ilirons@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	Snap-on Industrial, a division of IDSC Holdings LLC
By: (Please Sign)	Wachel My Lay
By: (Please Print)	Rachel A. Nyberg
Title:	Director, Finance & Operations
Company Address:	2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143-5656
Company Phone & Fax:	1-877-740-1900 / 1-877-740-1880
E-Mail Address:	order@snapon.com
Date:	9/18/17
Contact Person for Orders or Service	Bobby Draper
Contact Phone Number:	985-807-3111 (email: robert.l.draper@snapon.com)

C-17-0770 Tracking No. 17080177

## **Lancaster County Signature Page**

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories
State of NE Contract No. 14033 OC
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Extension
Snap-on Industrial, a division of IDSC Holdings LLC

#### **EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

Contract Approved as to Form:	The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney	
	dated

# STATE OF NEBRASKA CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PAGE	ORDER DATE
1 of 1	08/16/17
BUSINESS UNIT	BUYER
9000	DIANNA GILLILAND (AS)

**VENDOR NUMBER:** 

2092474

**VENDOR ADDRESS:** 

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED DBA IDSC HOLDINGS LLC DBA SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL 2801 80TH ST KENOSHA WI 55143-5656 State Purchasing Bureau 1526 K Street, Suite 130 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500 Fax: (402) 471-2089

CONTRACT NUMBER 14033 OC

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:

#### SEPTEMBER 20, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2017

THIS CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

NO ACTION ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO BE TAKEN AT THIS TIME. ORDERS FOR THE MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES WILL BE MADE AS NEEDED BY THE VARIOUS AGENCIES OF THE STATE.

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Originally awarded from NASPO ValuePoint Contract SW818

Contract to supply and deliver SMALL HAND & POWER TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES, through a prime vendor program to State of Nebraska agencies for the period September 20, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

Payment: 45 days

(For the File - This RFP and Contract are bid and awarded by the State of Oklahoma. All backup bids, etc. are retained by the Oklahoma Department of Central Services, Central Purchasing).

(For the File: The NASPO ValuePoint/Snap-On Industrial Master Price Agreement contract period was effective September 20, 2011. The NASPO ValuePoint/ Snap-On Industrial Participating Addendum for Nebraska became effective on April 1, 2014).

Vendor Contact: Bobby Draper

Phone: 985-807-3111 Fax: 425-984-9014

Email: robert.l.draper@snapon.com

Participating Addendum Amendment Four (4) as attached. (vc 08/16/17)

		Estimated	Unit of	Unit
Line	Description	Quantity	Measure	Price
1	SMALL HAND AND POWER TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES	130,000.0000	\$	1.0000



# PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM (Hereinafter "Addendum")

#### **Amendment 4**

NASPO ValuePoint Contract Number SW818
Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories
Administered by the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter "Lead State")
MASTER AGREEMENT

Snap-on Industrial, a Division of IDSC Holding LLC (Hereinafter "Contractor")

And

State of Nebraska (Hereinafter "Participating State/Entity")

Page 1 of 1

**THIS AMENDMENT** is by and between the State of Nebraska ("Participating State/Entity"), and Snap-on Industrial (Contractor).

WHEREAS, the Lead State (Oklahoma) has a Contract with the Contractor identified as Contract Number SW818 to provide Small Hand and Power Tools and Accessories for use by state agencies and other entities. The State has entered into a Participating Addendum with the Contractor identified as 14033 OC.

**WHEREAS**, the terms of the Contract specifically state that the contract may be amended per agreement by both parties. The State of Nebraska wishes to continue to take advantage of existing contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows:

Effective September 20, 2017:

- 1. CHANGES: The purpose of this Amendment 4 is as follows:
  - a. Contract term is extended from September 20, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement, together with its exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Price Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms. This Addendum applies only in the jurisdiction of the Participating State or Participating Entity which has executed this Addendum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both parties below.

Participating State: Nebraska	Contractor: Snap-on Industrial, a Division of IDSC Holdings LLC
By: Douglas Willen	By: Machel My My
Name: Douctas WILKEN	Name: Rachel A. Nyberg
Title: Acting DAS Materiel Administrator	Title: Director, Finance & Operations
Date: aa Aug 17	Date: 7/12/17